

**Special Case No.- 53/2020**

Order No.15  
Dt.09.07.2020

Accused Jamat Ali Laya is produced from J.C through V.C.S.  
Learned advocate for accused moves his bail application and submits that this case has been originated due to dispute between the husband and wife and the case has been framed by his wife. He may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P opposes the bail prayer and submits that offence alleged is very serious in nature. He should not be released on bail.

Statement of victim girl has been recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

After going through the statement of victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C, it appears that there is no need to detain the accused person in custody. Therefore, his bail application is considered and allowed.

Accused Jamat Ali Laya may furnish bail bond of Rs. 2000/- (rupees two thousand only) with two registered sureties of Rs.1000/- (rupees one thousand only) each to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that he shall not enter into jurisdiction to local P.S within which victim girl has been residing and he shall not directly or indirectly make any contact with the victim girl.

If on bail, to 23.07.2020 for appearance i.d to J.C.

Statement of the victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C be resealed.

D/c by me.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-  
Ashutosh Sarkar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.