

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 53/2020
CNR: WBSP01-004335-2020

Present :Mir Rashid Ali (JO Code - WB00701)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas, In-charge.
State Vs. Jamat Ali Laya.

Order No.15

Dt. 21-03-2024

Accused Jamat Ali Laya is produced before this Court through VCS.

A bail petition is filed for the accused person.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that this accused was all along on bail but due to some unavoidable circumstances and also due to miscommunication, no step was taken on behalf of the accused and W/A was issued against him and he was brought under arrest on the strength of W/A and produced before this Court on 18-03-2024 and he is in custody since that date. He further submitted that he will attend the Court regularly, if is granted bail and there is no chance of his absconsion. Thus, he prayed for bail of this accused imposing any terms and conditions.

Ld. Special P.P. prays for passing necessary order in respect of the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant is present in person. She raised no objection against the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

It is found on perusal of the record that the accused was granted bail earlier by this Court, but he has failed to turn up for which W/A was issued to secure his attendance. The accused is in custody since 18-03-2024. In the meantime, the accused may be given an opportunity to prove his bonafideness. As such the accused may be released on interim bail.

Accordingly, the accused person namely Jamat Ali Laya may find interim bail of Rs. 2,000/- (rupees two thousand only) with two sureties of Rs. 1,000/- (rupees one thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore i.d to J.C. till 04.04.2024.

If on interim bail to 29.04.2024 for appearance of accused person and I.O's report.

Return CD.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore, In-charge

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore, In-charge

